

08-5035-cr

To Be Argued By:
EDWARD CHANG

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-5035-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

JENNIFER VALLOMBROSO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

EDWARD CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Issues Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The defendant’s trial.....	3
B. The defendant’s sentencing.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. The admission of lay opinion testimony during the Government’s rebuttal case was not plain error... ..	14
A. Relevant facts.....	14
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	16
1. Lay opinion testimony.....	16
2. Review for plain error.....	17

C. Discussion.....	18
1. Because the defendant did not object to Cobb’s testimony as impermissible expert testimony, the plain-error standard of review applies.	20
2. The district court did not err in admitting Cobb’s testimony as lay opinion testimony.....	23
3. Any error by the district court was not plain.....	27
4. Any error by the district court did not affect the defendant’s substantial rights.	28
5. Any error by the district court did not result in a miscarriage of justice.	30
II. The evidence of the defendant’s intent to join the conspiracy was overwhelming.	31
A. Relevant facts.	31
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	31
1. The law of drug conspiracies.	31
2. Review for sufficiency of the evidence....	33
C. Discussion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bank of China v. NBM LLC</i> , 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	19
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	39, 40
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	18
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	45, 46
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005).....	39

<i>United States v. Ayala-Pizarro</i> , 407 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	39
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).	39, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).	31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).	39
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003).	33
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 130 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 1997).	22
<i>United States v. Dukagjini</i> , 326 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003).	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Eppolito</i> , 543 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1027 (2009).	31
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).	41, 42, 46, 47

<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	18, 41
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17, 23, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 142 (2009).....	33
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009) (<i>per curiam</i>).	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 549 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Lombardozzi</i> , 491 F.3d 61 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Massino</i> , 546 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2008) (<i>per curiam</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1928 (2009).	22

<i>United States v. Mennuti</i> , 679 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 470 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2006).	27
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19, 31
<i>United States v. Regalado</i> , 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 960 (2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 758 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989).....	32

<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. White</i> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007).	27
<i>United States v. Yannotti</i> , 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1648 (2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	x
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	39, 40
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	x
21 U.S.C. § 846.	3

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	x
----------------------------	---

Fed. R. Evid. 103.....	17, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 608.....	18
Fed. R. Evid. 701.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 801.....	18

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.....	46
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13.....	43, 45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Jack B. Weinstein, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 701.03.	17
Anahad O’Connor, <i>The Claim: Never Drink on an Empty Stomach</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 6, 2005, at F5.	25
